TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse		10/30/2009	Bank:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Encore Medical Asset Corporation
Street Address:	701 North Green Valley Pkwy., Suite 209
City:	Henderson
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89074
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEVADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark					
Registration Number:	3503369	ADVANCED SPINE					
Registration Number:	3503368	ADVANCED SPINE					
Registration Number:	1819826	VARIFIX					
Registration Number:	2022150	VARIGRIP					
Registration Number:	2503433	VARILIFT					

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)542-5229

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 512-320-9247

Email: cmarischen@akllp.com Correspondent Name: Clarissa Marischen

111 Congress Avenue, Suite 1700 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

178849 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

TRADEMARK

900175586

REEL: 004309 FRAME: 0783

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Clarissa Marischen
Signature:	/clarissa marischen/
Date:	11/03/2010
Total Attachments: 4 source=Credit Suisse Release#page1.tif source=Credit Suisse Release#page2.tif source=Credit Suisse Release#page3.tif source=Credit Suisse Release#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004309 FRAME: 0784

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE (this "Release") is made as of October 30, 2009 (The "Effective Date"), by Credit Suisse ("Credit Suisse"), as Collateral Agent for each of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below), in favor of Encore Medical Asset Corporation, DJO Finance LLC and other Subsidiaries (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of November 20, 2007 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time the "Credit Agreement"), by and among DJO Finance LLC (f/k/a ReAble Therapeutics Finance LLC) ("Borrower"), DJO Holdings LLC (f/k/a ReAble Therapeutics Holdings LLC) ("Holdings"), Credit Suisse as Administrative Agent, Collateral Agent, Swing Line Lender and L/C Issuer, and the Lenders party thereto, (capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement) and (ii) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 20, 2007, between Borrower, Holdings, certain subsidiaries of Holdings (the "Grantors"), and Credit Suisse, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") (as amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), each Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors including a security interest in the intellectual property identified on Schedule A attached hereto (such security interest, being the "Security Interest" and such intellectual property being the "Released Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office with respect to patents and trademarks;

WHEREAS, a Borrower Subsidiary has executed, or will execute, an agreement for the sale of the Released Intellectual Property; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent desires to release the Security Interest in the Released Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The Borrower hereby certifies that the disposition of the Released Intellectual Property is permitted under Section 7.05(k) of the Credit Agreement.
- 2. Upon the consummation of the sale of the Released Intellectual Property, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases, and discharges the Security Interest in the Released Intellectual Property, and any right, title, or interest of the Collateral Agent or any Lender in such Released Intellectual Property, including the goodwill associated therewith, shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. The Collateral Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to affect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004309 FRAME: 0785

4.	Copies	of an	executed	version	of this	Release	transmitted	l by tele	copier	or other
electronic	transmission	ı servic	ce shall be	e effectiv	e as del	livery of	an original	executed	d versio	n of this
Release.						-	_			

5.	This	Release	shall	be	governed	by,	and	construed	in	ordinance	with,	the	laws	of	the
State of New	York.														

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Release to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

DJO FINA

Name: Title:

Exec VP

CREDIT SUISSE, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Collateral Agent

By____

Name: Title: JUDITH E. SMITH

Name:

ILYA IVASHKOV ASSOCIATE

Title:

Schedule A

Trademarks

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	SERIAL NO.	FILING	REG.	REG.
			DATE	NO.	DATE
ADVANCED	USA	76/635.768	4/14/2005	3503369	9/23/2008
SPINE					
ADVANCED	USA	76/635.767	4/14/2005	3503368	9/23/2008
SPINE & Design					
ADVANCED SPINE					
VARIFIX	Austria	570895	10/9/1995	162042	1/24/1996
VARIFIX	Benelux	79195	4/21/1995	574054	5/2/1996
VARIFIX	Canada	794326	10/6/1995	499.055	8/24/1998
VARIFIX	France	95.568403	4/20/1995	95.568403	5/26/1995
VARIFIX	Germany	39517089.3	4/21/1995	39517089	3/28/1996
VARIFIX	Italy	TO 1443.95	5/3/1995	717055	7/16/1997
VARIFIX	Korea	4019950039268	10/16/1995	4003690780000	7/16/1997
VARIFIX	Switzerland	1995.1108	9/15/1995	P 451279	6/30/1998
VARIFIX	United	2040700	10/10/1995	2040700	7/19/1996
	Kingdom				
VARIFIX	USA	74/366.631	3/10/1993	1.819.826	2/8/1994
VARIGRIP	Israel			115761	11/4/1998
VARIGRIP	Japan	H09-175388	11/12/1997	4.244.651	2/26/1999
VARIGRIP	Spain	2030943	5/27/1996	2030943	6/20/1997
VARIGRIP	USA	75/046.446	1/22/1996	2.022.150	12/10/1996
VARILIFT	European	1241140	7/14/1999	1241140	10/10/2000
	Community				
VARILIFT	Japan	H11-051265	6/11/1999	4435701	11/24/2000
VARILIFT	South	99/003306		99/003306	3/4/2002
	Africa				
VARILIFT	USA	75/639.233	2/8/1999	2.503.433	11/6/2001

1

[[3178115]]

RECORDED: 11/03/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004309 FRAME: 0788